Cap. 142

Gazette:

Suppl. No. 3

14.5.1942

"the village"), to which the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law (hereinafter referred to as "the Public Health Law") at present apply, be an improvement area for the purposes of the 1950 Laws, and I further do hereby direct that—

(a) the Village Health Commission, constituted under the provisions of the Public Health Law in respect of the village, shall be deemed to be a Board established under and for the purposes of the 1950 Laws in respect of the village and shall continue to function until a new Board is established in its place as in the 1950 Laws provided;

(b) all Rules made under the provisions of the Public Health Law, in respect of the village, shall be deemed to be bye-laws made under the provisions of the 1950 Laws in respect of the village, in so far as they are not inconsistent with the provisions of the last mentioned Laws, and such Rules shall remain in force until revoked or replaced by bye-laws made under the provisions of the 1950 Laws.

Made this 8th day of April, 1952.

(M.P. 1291/52.)

No. 163.

THE POST OFFICE LAW.

CAP. 281.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 8.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 8 of the Post Office Law, I, the Governor, do hereby make the following regulations:—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Post Office (Insurance of Letters, Boxes and Parcels) (Amendment) Regulations, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Post Office (Insurance of Letters, Boxes and Parcels) Regulations, 1942 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal Regulations and these regulations may together be cited as the Post Office (Insurance of Letters, Boxes and Parcels) Regulations, 1942 and 1952.
- 2. Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after the word "Polis" (line 4) of the word "Prodhromos".
- 3. These regulations shall come into operation on the 2nd day of June, 1952.

Madé this 11th day of April, 1952.

(M.P. 1300/52.)

No. 164.

THE SHIPPING DUES LAW. CAP. 277.

CRANAGE REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 14 (1) (c).

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 14 (1) (c) of the Shipping Dues Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby make the following regulations:—

1. These regulations may be cited as the Cranage (Famagusta, Larnaca, Limassol and Paphos) Regulations, 1952.